

No. 09-5568

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GARY LEBRON CLAY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United  
States District Court,  
Eastern District of  
Tennessee at Chattanooga

CR-1-07-00147

Judge Harry S. Mattice, Jr.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GARY LEBRON CLAY

---

Christopher P. Keleher  
175 West Jackson Boulevard, Suite 1600  
Chicago, IL 60604-2827  
(312) 540-7000  
Attorney for Appellant

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

    A.    The Events of September 10, 2006 .....5

    B.    The Events of October 29, 2007 .....6

    C.    The Events of November 1, 2007 .....7

    D.    The Charges .....10

    E.    The Trial .....10

        1.    Admitting the prior bad acts .....10

        2.    The prosecution’s case.....12

        3.    Clay’s case .....14

    F.    The Verdict.....15

    G.    The Sentencing .....15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....17

ARGUMENT.....19

    I.    Allowing Karissa Marshall to Recount Her Pistol Whipping  
          Gutted the Presumption of Innocence. ....19

        A.    Standard of Review.....19

        B.    Acknowledging it was a “Close Call,” the District  
              Court Admits Marshall’s Testimony.....19

        C.    Marshall’s Testimony was Superfluous Because  
              Ramona Means’ Testimony Demonstrated  
              Conditional Intent.....20

D.	Rule 404(b) Precludes Evidence Showing A Propensity For Crime. ....	22
1.	The pistol whipping testimony was not admissible for a legitimate purpose. ....	22
2.	The pistol whipping testimony was not probative of intent. ....	25
F.	Testimony From a Pistol-Whipped Girl Epitomizes Prejudice. ....	26
G.	Summation. ....	29
II.	Admitting a Video of Clay Breaking into Cars Served Little Purpose Other Than to Inflame. ....	29
A.	Standard of Review. ....	29
B.	Setting its Skepticism Aside, the District Court Erroneously Admits the Video. ....	30
1.	No evidence ties Moser’s handgun to the carjacking. ....	30
2.	The video was not evidence “in preparation” of the carjacking. ....	32
3.	The video was not evidence of identification. ....	33
4.	The video’s prejudicial impact outweighed any probative value. ....	34
D.	The Video and Marshall’s Testimony Were the Antithesis of Harmless. ....	35
E.	Summation. ....	36
III.	The Evidence at Trial was Insufficient to Sustain a Conviction. ....	37
A.	Standard of Review. ....	37
B.	A Finding of Guilt Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Cannot be Made. ....	37
C.	Identification Issues Plagued the Prosecution. ....	39
D.	Summation. ....	41
IV.	The 360 Month Sentence Imposed Upon Clay Was Unreasonable. ....	41

A.	Standard of Review.....	41
B.	The Factors of 18 U.S.C. § 3553 Warrant Remand.....	41
C.	Clay’s Sexual and Psychological Abuse Merit a Downward Departure.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7)(C) .....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	46
	ADDENDUM .....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963).....	36
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	44
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999).....	20
<i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	37
<i>O’Guinn v. Dutton</i> , 88 F.3d 1409 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	36
<i>Sanders-El v. Wencewicz</i> , 987 F.2d 483 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	37
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 96 (1933) .....	28
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 516 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 775 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	42
<i>United States v. Carney</i> , 387 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 179 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Conatser</i> , 514 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	43
<i>United States v. DeSantis</i> , 134 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>United States v. Fekete</i> , 535 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Fountain</i> , 2 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>United States v. Ganier</i> , 468 F. 3d 920 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 265 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 548 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	27, 37

<i>United States v. Hayter Oil Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1265 (6th Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>United States v. Haywood</i> , 280 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2002).....	27, 36
<i>United States v. Huddleston</i> , 802 F.2d 874 (6th Cir. 1986).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Humphrey</i> , 279 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	37
<i>United States v. Janosko</i> , 2009 WL 4609826 (6th Cir. Dec. 8, 2009) .....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 345 F.3d 928 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> 188 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>United States v. Leal</i> , 75 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	38
<i>United States v. Merriweather</i> , 78 F.3d 1070 (6th Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 123 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>United States v. Paull</i> , 551 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 599 F.2d 134 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	23
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	37
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 134 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>United States v. Rayborn</i> , 495 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 900 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	35
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 961 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>United States v. Stout</i> , 509 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 2007).....	28, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Vance</i> , 871 F.2d 572 (6th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Vincent</i> , 681 F.2d 462 (6th Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 318 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2003).....	37

<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 403 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>United States v. White</i> , 932 F.2d 588 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	38
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 436 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	42

<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 2119 .....	3, 19, 20, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	4, 42, 43, 44
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 402.....	11
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(b) .....	2
Sixth Circuit Rule 45(a)(8).....	2
